# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP. 114

### Chapter 113

#### AN ACT Relating to Interstate Carriers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 44, § 22, amended. The 1st sentence of section 22 of chapter 44 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'In order that there may be proper supervision and control of the use of the highways of this state, every person, firm or corporation transporting freight or merchandise for hire by motor vehicle upon the public highways of this state between points within and points without the state or between points without the state but passing through this state is required to obtain a permit for such operation from the commission.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 114

AN ACT Relating to the Digging of Clams in the Town of Wells.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 34, § 75-A, additional. Chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 75-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 75-A. Digging of clams in the town of Wells; penalty. It shall be unlawful for non-residents of the town of Wells, in the county of York, to dig during I day more than I peck of clams within the limits of said town. It shall be unlawful for the non-residents of said town to dig any clams for any use whatsoever, except home consumption; provided that this law shall not supersede any law relating to the taking by fishermen of shellfish for bait.

It shall be unlawful for any person to dig clams within said town other than with a clam hoe.

Whoever violates any of the provisions hereof shall be punished for each offense by a fine of not more than \$25, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days.'

Effective August 20, 1951